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The fi nal session of the All Africa Pairs was a thrilling aff air, the result in doubt up to the 
last deal, with the winners only taking the lead during the fi nal Round. There was less than 
ome matchpoint between third and fourth place.

Egypt’s Bernard Pascal & Hany Dagher had a storming third session with nearly 70% 
and so overtook the longtime leaders fellow Egyptians Mahmoud Zaitoun & Karim Azmy. 
In third spot South Africans Neville Eber & Hennie Fick. The other pair winning a cash 
prize are Rob Stephens & Nicola Bateman. Tomorrow’s bulletin will contain  a blow by 
blow account of the final rounds showing all the twists and turns and changes of position.

Tomorrow we start the teams events,Team Championships. They start with Round Robin 
matches before fi nals are played to determine the African Champions.

Seniors

Mixed

Today’s Schedule for the Mixed and Seniors Team Championships
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Final Session(1) Session (2) Session(3)
Pair Score % % %

1 bernard & Hany Dagher 56.66% 48.57% 52.55% 68.86%
2 Mahmoud Zaitoun & Karim Azmy 55.93% 57.66% 61.04% 49.09%
3 Neville Eber & Hennie Fick 53.93% 49.34% 56.04% 56.41%
4 Rob Stephens & Nicola Bateman 53.77% 52.23% 54.59% 54.49%
5 Craig Gower & Diana Rosslee 53.57% 52.97% 57.97% 49.77%
6 Patrick Hamel & Lagache 53.44% 52.32% 55.40% 52.60%
6 Diana Balkin & Sharon Izerel 53.01% 50.15% 59.17% 49.71%
8 Imtiaz Kaprey & Duncan Keet 52.44% 48.80% 49.80% 58.72%
8 Zela Stern & Carol Stanton 52.39% 48.17% 47.43% 61.57%
10 Jean Luc Neulat & Melin 51.67% 56.80% 46.26% 51.95%
11 Aras Apteker & Chris Bosenberg 51.59% 51.12% 48.30% 55.35%
12 Sejal Shah & Bĳ al M Shah 51.54% 56.62% 43.56% 54.44%
13 Jude Apteker & Lotte Sorensen 50.43% 50.84% 52.72% 47.73%
14 Diniar Minwalla & Brian Pincus 49.85% 49.32% 46.04% 54.19%
15 Chelbi Emna & Thabet 48.84% 53.20% 39.58% 53.74%
16 Huseinali Narguis & Christian Giraud 47.06% 43.40% 47.78% 50.00%
17 Bhanumati Shah & Ramula 47.02% 44.17% 55.39% 41.50%
18 Sumi Shah & Samina Esmail 46.95% 47.05% 55.97% 37.83%
19 Wan Hoi Regine & Lemarinel Michel 45.64% 56.62% 35.34% 44.96%
20 Ismail Chamar & kacimi 45.44% 40.89% 55.21% 40.22%
21 Sharon Lang & roz bernstein 44.17% 51.66% 44.34% 36.51%
22 Erica Zimet & Glen Holman 43.27% 48.30% 47.88% 33.63%
23 Helen Kruger & Joel Harris 41.39% 40.24% 37.10% 46.83%

The Winners

Benard Pascal & Hany DagherBenard Pascal & Hany Dagher

Second Place

Mahmoud Mahmoud Zaitoun & Karim arim  Azmy Neville Eber & Hennie FickNeville Eber & Hennie Fick

Third Place

Final Session(1) Session (2) Session(3)
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The second of three sessions of the All Africa Pairs 
Championships started at 10.00 GMT with 23 pairs 
all eager to start the day well. Thy eased in with the 
fi rst board being a slam that was not diffi  cult to bid. It 
is a hand that illustrates the vagaries of a Pairs event. 
Look at the hand below and ask yourself what would 
you expect your matchpoint score to be after bidding 
and making Six Diamonds on the nose. Today the 
answer was a big fat zero–yes no matchpoints. Have 
some compassion for Narguis & Giraud who bid to 
the excellent slam and played it well.

Board 1. Dealer North. None Vul.Board 1. Dealer North. None Vul.

♠  7 3
♥  9 7 5 3
♦  8 2
♣  J 10 8 6 3

♠  A 5 ♠  K Q J 4
♥  K J 10 8 6 ♥  A 4
♦  K J 6 5 3 ♦  A 10 7
♣  9 

N

W E

S ♣  A Q 7 4
♠ 10 9 8 6 2
♥  Q 2
♦  Q 9 4
♣  K 5 2

Three pairs played in diamonds, and the same 
number in hearts and the remaining fi ve chose 
no-trumps. One of the heart bidders stretched to 
the grand slam level, but with both red queens 
obliging it duly rolled home, all the matchpoints 
to Sorensen & Apteker.

Board 4. Dealer West. All Vul.Board 4. Dealer West. All Vul.

♠  A 10 5 3
♥  J 10 7 6 4 2
♦  9 7
♣  K

♠  Q 9 4 ♠  6 2
♥  9 3 ♥  A K Q 8 5
♦  K J 10 ♦  A 5 2
♣  A Q 5 3 2 

N

W E

S ♣  9 8 7
♠  K J 8 7
♥  —
♦  Q 8 6 4 3
♣  J 10 6 4

 West North East South
 Rosslee Shah Gower Ramula

1♦   1♥  Pass  1NT
 Pass  Pass Double  Pass

2♣  Pass  3NT All Pass
Auctions along these lines appeared at eight 

tables. Only one declarer made the contract after 
a spade lead. The defence cashed their four spade 
tricks and South switched to the ♣J. Declarer read-
ing the cards nicely rose with the ace to fell the 
singleton king and now tabled the ♥9, when North
covered declarer was getting close. A subsequent 
successful fi nesse against the ♦Q allowed another
heart fi nesse to bring declarer’s tally to nine. Very 
well played by Craig. In bulletin-speak a hand like 
this known as a ‘Rabbinical’ hand as there was a 
famous rabbi in the USA who frequently felled a 
singleton king of clubs off side.

Board 5. Dealer North. N/S Vul.Board 5. Dealer North. N/S Vul.

♠  9 7 5 4
♥  4 3 2
♦  K 6
♣  7 5 4 2

♠  J 8 2 ♠ Q
♥  Q 7 ♥  K 10 9 8 5
♦  J 10 9 7 5 ♦  Q 2
♣  J 10 3 

N

W E

S ♣  A Q 9 8 6
♠  A K 10 6 3
♥  A J 6
♦  A 8 4 3
♣  K

Maybe Rabbis like London buses turn up in pairs –
another singleton king of clubs off side – will anyone 
drop it? It was not diffi  cult as nine times North was 
declarer so the bare king was obvious to all. On one 
occasion East played in 4♣ but was doubled and,
yes, the king of clubs was felled by declarer but 
doubled vulnerable undertricks meant the score 
was zero, but a mention to Chelbi Emna for drop-
ping the off side king.
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Board 7. Dealer South. All Vul.Board 7. Dealer South. All Vul.

♠  K 5
♥  K 4
♦  Q 10 8 6 5 4
♣  A K 3

♠  Q 10 7 6 ♠  J 3 2
♥  A Q J 9 7 6 ♥ 10 8 3 2
♦ — ♦  K J 3
♣ 10 6 5 

N

W E

S ♣  9 8 4
♠  A 9 8 4
♥  5
♦  A 9 7 2
♣  Q J 7 2

Five pairs arrived in the hopeless 3NT contract–
eight tricks – no more no less. Two reached the 
optimum contract of Five Diamonds and both 
failed. How you may ask? Well it appears they did 
not deem it worthy of making a small safety play. 
Each declarer led a small diamond towards the ace 
and then played it, all that was needed was to cover 
East’s card and you are guaranteed to only lose one 
trick in the suit. Playing the ace only gains when 
West has the singleton king.

Board 10. Dealer East. All Vul.Board 10. Dealer East. All Vul.

♠ —
♥  J 9 7 6
♦  K J 6 5 2
♣  A K 9 8

♠  K Q 8 7 5 ♠  A J 3 2
♥  A 5 4 ♥  K 10 2
♦ 10 ♦  A 4 3
♣  J 6 5 2 

N

W E

S ♣ 10 7 3
♠ 10 9 6 4
♥  Q 8 3
♦  Q 9 8 7
♣  Q 4

The majority of pairs ended up in Four Spades and 
at every table North led the ace of clubs. He now 
has twelve cards in his hand and eleven of them 
will see the defeat of the contract and one will let 
the contract through. Yes every defender carried 
on regardless with the king of clubs presenting 
declarer with an unmakeable contract. When 
declarer followed with the ♣2 on the fi rst round
your partner does have an even number of cards, 
unless it is a doubleton honour. It seems to me the 
only time it is right to continue with the king is 
when partner has three to the queen. The inher-
ent risks of playing the king seem too great to me.

Board 12. Dealer West. N/S Vul.Board 12. Dealer West. N/S Vul.

♠  J 10 4
♥ 10 8 6 5
♦  6 5
♣  7 6 4 3

♠  A 6 5 ♠  K 8 2
♥  A K J 7 ♥  4
♦  A Q 9 ♦  J 8 7 4 3
♣  Q 10 5 

N

W E

S ♣  A K 9 8
♠  Q 9 7 3
♥  Q 9 3 2
♦  K 10 2
♣  J 2

When West opened 2NT showing 20-21(2) and an 
invitation was made to bid slam it was declined. 
Some had other weapons at their disposal in 
responding to an opening 2NT– always one of the 
most diffi  cult bids to make accurate continuations, 
The secret it seems is not to open 2NT
 West North East South
 Rosslee Stern Gower Stanton

 –  –  –  Pass
1♣*  Pass 2♦*  Pass

 2NT  Pass  3NT  Pass
 4NT  Pass 6♣  Pass
6♦ All Pass
1♣ Strong
2♦ Natural, game forcing

After the artifi cial One Club it was easy to fi nd 
the diamond fi t and reach the excellent slam. 6NT 
is also a good spot found by two pairs but 6♦ was
worth a healthy 75% of the available matchpoints.

Board 15 was remarkable as everyone made 
Four Spades plus two. And then Board 16 was al;so 
remarkable in that at every table Nort/South played 
in some number of hearts when East/West were 
cold for Four Spades.

Board 18. Dealer East. N/S Vul.Board 18. Dealer East. N/S Vul.

♠  A K 9 7 5 4 2
♥  7
♦  A Q 5
♣  K 3

♠  Q 10 8 ♠  J 6 3
♥  K 10 6 3 2 ♥  A Q 8 5 4
♦  J 6 ♦  K 8
♣ 10 9 6 

N

W E

S ♣  J 5 4
♠ —
♥  J 9
♦ 10 9 7 4 3 2
♣  A Q 8 7 2
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 West North East South
 Dagher Emna Pascal Thabet

– – 1♥   3♣
4♥   4♠  Pass 5♦

 Pass 6♣ All Pass
On nine occasions North was not going to be denied 
is spade suit and generally made eleven tricks. At 
this table the auction took a diff erent turn. South’s 
3♣ was alerted as Michaels but not as I know it,
whatever it may have or should have meant the 
outcome was the only slam which had a chance. 
In fact as the cards lay only the lead of the king of 
hearts followed by a diamond defeat this improb-
able contract.

 Board 24. Dealer West. None Vul. Board 24. Dealer West. None Vul.

♠ 10 8 4
♥  K J 8 6
♦  A 6 3 2
♣  A 3

♠  A Q 6 5 ♠  K J 9 7
♥  A Q 10 ♥  9 7 5 4
♦  K 8 7 5 ♦  Q J 9
♣  9 2 

N

W E

S ♣  K 4
♠  3 2
♥  3 2
♦ 10 4
♣  Q J 10 8 7 6 5

 West North East South
 1NT  Pass 2♣   3♣
3♠  Pass 4♠ All Pass

This was the basis of many auctions. After the lead 
of ace and another club, declarer drew trumps took 
a losing heart fi nesse and then tackled diamonds. 
At the next occasion in dummy a second losing 
heart fi nesse was taken and I heard many declarers 
blaming their bad luck for the contract failing. Yes 
you might presume that South had something for 
his call but why not bend the odds in your favour. 
My plan would have been to draw trumps and then 
tackle the diamonds but rather than cashing the 
fourth round I would ruff  it in dummy and then play 
a heart to the queen, expecting it to win. However if 
it does win then if South started with a seven-card 
club suit what will North do if he produces the king 
of hearts – he will have no choice but to return a 
heart disembarrassing you of your losing heart.

The second session saw the overnight leaders, 
Mahmoud Zaitoun & Karim Azmy, consolidate 
their position at the top of the leaderboard. Diana 
Rosslee & Craig Gower had moved up from sixth 
place to second to be challenging the leaders. Diana 
Balkin & Sharoin Izerel leapt from twelfth spot to 
be in third position. The fi nal session of the after-
noon promised to be tough aff air.

Pair Average
1 Mahmoud Zaitoun & Karim Azmy 61.04%
2 Diana Balkin & Sharon Izerel 59.17%
3 Craig Gower & Diana Rosslee 57.97%
4 Neville Eber & Hennie Fick 56.04%
5 Sumi Shah & Samina Esmail 55.97%
6 Patrick Hamel & Lagache 55.40%
7 Bhanumati Shah & Ramula 55.39%
8 Ismail Chamar & Kacimi 55.21%
9 Rob Stephens & Nicola Bateman 54.59%
10 Jude Apteker & Lotte Sorensen 52.72%
11 Bernard & Hany Dagher 52.55%

12 Imtiaz Kaprey & Duncan Keet 49.80%
13 Aras Apteker & Chris Bosenberg 48.30%
14 Erica Zimet & Glen Holman 47.88%
15 Huseinali Narguis & Christian 

Giraud
47.78%

16 Zela Stern & Carol Stanton 47.43%
17 Jean Luc Neulat & Melin 46.26%
18 Diniar Minwalla & Brian Pincus 46.04%
19 Sharon Lang & Roz Bernstein 44.34%
20 Sejal Shah & Bijal M Shah 43.56%
21 Chelbi Emna & Th abet 39.58%
22 Helen Kruger & Joel Harris 37.10%
23 Wan Hoi Regine & Lemarinel Michel 35.34%

Scores From Second Session
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Your Chief Tournament Director Waleed El Menyawi explains the important procedures to
be observed during the Championships:

Play Links
Each category will have its own playing link ( Open teams link–Women teams link .. etc.
Play links will be posted to the captains’ WhatsApp group and will be also posted to the
ABF website at the following link
https://www.bridgewebs.com/cgi-bin/bwop/bw.cgi?club=abf&pid=display_page24 

Click the Match number, official start time or Session open time of your category to join the game. The
game will be open to players 30 min before the official start time.

1. Open, Women & Mixed Categories.
For the Semi-final, Final and play-off sessions, It has been decided that:
- The team ranked higher after the RR stage will be the Home team in sessions 2 and 4 in the Semi-
final match.
- The team ranked lower after the RR stage will be the Home team in sessions 1 and 3 in the Semi-
Final match.
- The team ranked higher after the RR stage will be the Home team in session 2 in the Final or Play-off 
match.
- If Morocco team qualify to the final match in any category, there will be a 4 Segments play-off match 
between the semi-final losers to determine the team to qualify to Marrakesh.

2. All Africa Pairs tie-break procedure
If two pairs or more have the same cumulative score after the end of the 2nd session or 4th Session, the 
tie shall be broken as follows:
A. The pair with the higher score in the 2nd / 4th session shall determine the final ranking.
B. Mutual boards between the tied pairs - if applicable -

3. Teams Events ... Last RR
The last Round Robin for all categories shall be done according to the final ranking of the teams in the 
previous played rounds.

4. Click the link below for instructions
Alert Procedures - Undo Procedures - General Instructions

5. Play instructions and Schedule of play ...
A. When you log on to the RealBridge game ( using the game link ), you will find your team name 
written in one of the Tables.
B. All team members are required to sit at their table ( all together ) in Pairs NS and EW, later on, 
when we start the session, the software will automatically move the EW pairs between the tables 
according to the schedule of play.
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determined a slightly different ruling would not be good reason for the ruling to be varied. In the event
that the process had not been followed properly in some material way, the Reviewer will ask the Head 
TD to correct the failings and issue a new ruling.

8. Time delay and hesitation
- It is very important to know that the TDs have the tools to produce a board report which includes the 
time for each bid / play by each player, so please be bare that in mind when calling the TD for a 
possible hesitation or before denying it.
- It is also very important to know that the TDs also have the tools to produce a session time report 
which includes the exact time taken by each player in a session, in case of time delay, the penalty will 
be given according to this report.

9. Home & Visiting teams

When you log in to the RealBridge game ( using the game link ), you will find your team 
name written on one of the Tables.
All team members are required to sit at their table ( all together ) in Pairs NS and EW, later 
on, when we start the session, the software will automatically move the EW pairs between the 
tables according to the schedule of play.
In the schedule of play you will find Home team ( the team mentioned first ) and Visiting 
team ( the team mentioned second )
NO LINE-UP will be needed from the teams, the visiting team has to sit first at their table ( in 
Pairs NS and EW ), minimum 10 min before the official start time, and the Home team has 
the right to have a look at the visiting team and sit its pairs accordingly.

10. Headphones / Earphones
In order to minimize the noise in the venue as much as possible…

It is mandatory for each player to have his own headphone / earphone which is connected to 
his device during play
Use the table chat / private chat as much as possible and don’t use vocal chat.
Any vocal explanation will not be taken into the TD consideration in any case.
You need to be very careful when using the table chat as you might give an unauthorized 
information to your partner which could results in adjusted score by the TD.

11. Kibitzers

Kibitzers are not allowed by any means at 1) the playing venue, 2) RealBridge online playing 
room.
All players are required to immediately leave the playing area when they finish their session, 
players are also kindly asked to keep their seats and not roam around the playing area.
All the matches will be broadcasted via RealBridge kibitzer website…
https://kibitz.realbridge.online/
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At the RealBridge kibitzer website, you can find the live broadcasted matches and also all the 
other matches scheduled for broadcast.
For security reasons, all broadcasted matches will be delayed by 30-45 min.

12. Smoking, Eating and Alcohol, Mobile and electronic devices
We must act as if we were playing these championships "live", therefore, the following is
strictly forbidden during play:

Mobile phones and any other electronic devices, Mobile phones will be collected and there 
will be a regular check each session by the monitor.
Eating (even if only biscuits)
Drinking Alcohol
Smoking
Going to the WC without permission
Talking loudly during or at the end of any board if the player is unhappy about his/her 
partner's bid, hand play or defense.
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Roster - Senior Teams

Egypt
CaptainCaptain
Amr FarragAmr Farrag

Adel El Kourdy

Ayman Azzam

Mokhtar Bassyouni

Tarek Metwali

Ahmed Zein

Ismail Moustafa

Morocco
Captain
Belkouch Abdel;atif

Belkouch Abdellatif

Dinia Mohamed

 M. T'kint

Bensouda Khalil

Elghrari Abdellah

Mme . T'kint 

Reunion
Captain
Patrice Dorshain

Patrice Dordhain 

Jean-Marc Breslaw 

Patrick Hamel 

Philippe Simon 

Geneviève Vigna 

Philippe Lagache 

South Africa
Captain
James Grant

James Grant

Larry Chemaly

Michael Alexander

Maureen Narunsky

Brian Pincus

Diniar Minwalla

Local Time
All times quoted within the Bulletins are GMT:
Morocco and Tunisia are one hour ahead.
South Africa is two hours ahead.
Egypt and Kenya are three hours ahead and
Reunion is four hours ahead.
So at 2.00 p.m. it is 3.00 p.m. in Morocco and Tunisia, 4.00 p.m. in South Africa and Egypt, 5.00 p.m. in 
Kenya and 6.00 p.m. in Reunion.
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Roster - Mixed Teams

Egypt
CaptainCaptain
Ahmed ZayedAhmed Zayed

Mohamed Heshmat

Fatima Mandilly

Dalia Hashem

Abdelrahman Khedr

Nessrine Hamdy

Karim Nabil

Kenya
Captain
Samina Ismail

Samina Ismail

Saleem UD Deen

Bhanumati Shah

Jayantilal Kharia

Aruna Shah

Chandrakant Shah

Morocco
Captain
Farida Guerraoui 

Farida Guerraoui 

Ismail Chamar 

Guy Cambournac 

Chantal Cambournac 

Abderrahim Tazi 

Noufi ssa Sebti 

Reunion
Captain
Christian Giraud 

Christian Giraud 

Narguis Huseinali 

Régine Wan Hoi 

Michel Lemarinel 

Denise Bauquier 

Jean-Luc Neulat 

South Africa
Captain
Lex van Vught

Lex van Vught

Joy Rothenberg

Craig Gower

Rita Gawron

Tim Cope

Janine Masojada

Tunisia
Captain
Hassouna Ben Abdelmalek

Monia Klibi

Wissem Bellazreg

Anas Mestiri

Maissa Farhani

Hedia Sellami

Mohamed Ali Lakhdhar
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The Semi-fi nal and Final schedule on Friday 26th and Saturday 27th of 
May will be published later. 
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RealBridgePlaying Instructions
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